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            May 24, 2024 
 

REGION MEMORANDUM 
CLMD-2024-159 
 

CONDUCT OF 1ST BI-ANNUAL UPDATING OF FILIPINO CURRICULUM 
IMPLEMENTATION 

                  
To:   Schools Division Superintendents     

    
1. To ensure efficiency in the management of Filipino Curriculum in the region, 
the Curriculum and Learning Management Division (CLMD) shall conduct the 1ST Bi-
annual Updating of learners’ performance on June 21-22, 2024. Final venue will be 
announced thru a separate issuance. 

 
2. For the list of participants, schedule of activities, Learner’ Performance 
Template, and PHIL-IRI (Pre and Post test results templates) to be used in reporting 
of data, refer to the enclosures. 

 
3. Meals and snacks of the participants shall be charged against RO MOOE while 
traveling expenses will be charged to the local funds subject to the usual accounting 
rules and regulations. 

 
4. For inquiries/clarifications, you may contact Leonardo B. Mission thru email 
add: leonardo.mission@deped.gov.ph 
 
5. For the guidance and compliance of all concerned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                                                                           CARLITO D. ROCAFORT 

                                                                                   Director IV 
Encl.: None 
Reference: CLMD OM 
Allotment: MOOE 
To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the subject 
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Enclosure 1 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159 
 

List of Participants 

No.  Station  Name  Position  

1 Regional Office Luz Lalli L. Ferrer CES 

2 Regional Office  Leonardo B. Mission  EPS  

3  SDO Gensan  Lelita A. Laguda  EPS  

4  SDO Tacurong City  Mary Ann C. Umadhay  EPS  

5  SDO Sultan Kudarat  Josevic F. Hurtada  EPS  

6  SDO Koronadal  Richard P. Moral  EPS  

7  SDO South Cotabato  Hermie M. Jarra  EPS  

8  SDO Kidapawan City  Madonna M. Along  EPS  

9  SDO Cotabato   Tinnah Escalona  EPS  

10  SDO Sarangani  Annaliza A. Domingo  EPS  

11  SDO Sot. Cot  John Lawrence Panding   School Head   

12 SDO Koronadal Farnaida Kawit School Head 

13 SDO Gensan Mylene Arzadon School Head 
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Enclosure 2 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159                                                       

MATRIX OF ACTIVITIES 

DATE TIME ACTIVITY/TOPIC SPEAKER/IN-CHARGE 

 
 
 
 
 

June 
 

20,  
 
 

2024 

9:30-10:00 Preliminaries John Lawrence Panding 

 Rationale Leonardo B. Mission 

 Message Luz Lalli L. Ferrer 

10:00-11:00 Reporting of Learners’ Performance in Filipino 
SY 2023-2024/ PHIL-IRI Results 

Gensan, Sarangani, Tacurong, Kidapawan 

11:00-12:00 Reporting of Learners’ Performance in Filipino 
SY 2023-2024/ PHIL-IRI Results 

Cotabato, Sul. Kud., South Cot., Koronadal 

12:00-1:00 Noon Break  

 
1:00-2:00 

Review on the Principes of Unpacking of 
Competencies 

Richard P. Moral 

 
 
 
 
 
2:00-4:30 

Workshop: Unpacking of Competencies In-charge 

 
 
Grade 4 Filipino (Matatag Curriculum) 

1st Quarter: Madonna M. Along 
2nd Quarter: Hermie Jarra 
3rd Quarter: Analiza Domingo 
4Th Quarter: Farnaida Kawit 
Team Leader: John Lawrence Panding 
Evaluator: Leonardo B. Mission 

 
 
Grade 7 Filipino (Matatag Curriculum) 

1st Quarter: Josevic Hurtada 
2nd Quarter: Tinnah Escalona 
3rd Quarter: Mylene Arzadon 
4Th Quarter: Lelita Laguda 
Team Leader: Mary Ann Umadhay 
Evaluator: Richard P. Moral 
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DATE TIME ACTIVITY/TOPIC SPEAKER/IN-CHARGE 

 
 
 
 
 

June 
 

21,  
 
 

2024 

8:00-8:30 Management of Learning Gensan SDO 

8:30:-10:30  
 
Presentation and Critiquing of Unpacked 
Competencies in Grade 4 

1st Quarter: Madonna M. Along 
2nd Quarter: Hermie Jarra 
3rd Quarter: Analiza Domingo 
4Th Quarter: Farnaida Kawit 
Team Leader: John Lawrence Panding 
Evaluator: Leonardo B. Mission 

10:30-12:00 Presentation and Critiquing of Unpacked 
Competencies in Grade 7 

1st Quarter: Josevic Hurtada 
2nd Quarter: Tinnah Escalona 
3rd Quarter: Mylene Arzadon 
4Th Quarter: Lelita Laguda 
Team Leader: Mary Ann Umadhay 
Evaluator: Richard P. Moral 

12:00-1:00 Noon Break  

1:00-2:00 Finalization and Submission of Outputs All EPS  

2:00-2:30 Clearing House Leonardo B. Mission 

 
3:30-3:00 

Closing Program and Distribution of 
Certificates of Participation and Appearance 

 
Leonardo B. Mission 
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Enclosure 3 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159 

TEMPLATE FOR ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE REPORT IN FILIPINO 
FOR SY 2023-2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of Program Holder: 
SDO: 

 
Grade level 

 

QUARTER 3 QUARTER 4 

Average Grade No. of Failures Average Grade No. of Failures 

Grade 1     

Grade 2     

Grade 3     

Grade 4     

Grade 5     

Grade 6     

Grade 7     

Grade 8     

Grade 9     

Grade 10     

Grade 11     

Grade 12     

Reasons of Failures Recommendations 
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Enclosure 4 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159 

 
TEMPLATE FOR PHIL-IRI RESULTS - FILIPINO ELEMENTARY SY-2023-2024 

SDO: __________________ 

 

No. 

 
NAME OF 

DISTRICT 

 
ENROL 

MENT 

No. of 

Learners 

Tested 

(PRE-TEST) 

No. of 

Learners 

Tested 

(POST-TEST) 

READING LEVEL 

Pre-Test Post-Test 

Ind Ins Frus NR Ind Ins Frus NR 

1             

2             

3             

4             

5             

6             

7             

8             

9             

10             

11             

12             

13             

14             

15             

             

Legend: Ind- Independent Ins- Instructional Frus- Frustration 
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TEMPLATE FOR PHIL-IRI RESULTS - FILIPINO SECONDARY SY 2023-2024 
SDO: __________________ 

 

No. 

 
NAME OF 

DISTRICT 

 
ENROL 

MENT 

No. of 

Learners 

Tested 

(PRE-TEST) 

No. of 

Learners 

Tested 

(POST-TEST) 

READING LEVEL 

Pre-Test Post-Test 

Ind Ins Frus NR Ind Ins Frus NR 

1             

2             

3             

4             

5             

6             

7             

8             

9             

10             

11             

12             

13             

14             

15             

             

Legend: Ind- Independent Ins- Instructional Frus- Frustration 


