

Department of Education

SOCCKSKSARGEN REGION

May 24, 2024

REGION MEMORANDUM CLMD-2024-159

CONDUCT OF 1ST BI-ANNUAL UPDATING OF FILIPINO CURRICULUM IMPLEMENTATION

To: Schools Division Superintendents

- 1. To ensure efficiency in the management of Filipino Curriculum in the region, the Curriculum and Learning Management Division (CLMD) shall conduct the 1ST Biannual Updating of learners' performance on June 21-22, 2024. Final venue will be announced thru a separate issuance.
- 2. For the list of participants, schedule of activities, Learner' Performance Template, and PHIL-IRI (Pre and Post test results templates) to be used in reporting of data, refer to the enclosures.
- 3. Meals and snacks of the participants shall be charged against RO MOOE while traveling expenses will be charged to the local funds subject to the usual accounting rules and regulations.
- 4. For inquiries/clarifications, you may contact Leonardo B. Mission thru email add: leonardo.mission@deped.gov.ph

5. For the guidance and compliance of all concerned.

CARLITO D. ROCAFORT

Encl.: None Reference: CLMD OM Allotment: MOOE

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the subject

EVALUATION FILIPINO LEARNER

LBM/CLMD/RM/CONDUCT OF 1st BI-ANNUAL UPDATING FOR FILIPINO CURRICULUM/169/MARCH 24, 2024







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893



Department of Education

SOCCKSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure 1 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159

List of Participants

No.	Station	Name	Position
1	Regional Office	Luz Lalli L. Ferrer	CES
2	Regional Office	Leonardo B. Mission	EPS
3	SDO Gensan	Lelita A. Laguda	EPS
4	SDO Tacurong City	Mary Ann C. Umadhay	EPS
5	SDO Sultan Kudarat	Josevic F. Hurtada	EPS
6	SDO Koronadal	Richard P. Moral	EPS
7	SDO South Cotabato	Hermie M. Jarra	EPS
8	SDO Kidapawan City	Madonna M. Along	EPS
9	SDO Cotabato	Tinnah Escalona	EPS
10	SDO Sarangani	Annaliza A. Domingo	EPS
11	SDO Sot. Cot	John Lawrence Panding	School Head
12	SDO Koronadal	Farnaida Kawit	School Head
13	SDO Gensan	Mylene Arzadon	School Head





Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893



Department of Education

SOCCKSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure 2 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159

MATRIX OF ACTIVITIES

DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY/TOPIC	SPEAKER/IN-CHARGE				
	9:30-10:00 Preliminaries		John Lawrence Panding				
		Rationale	Leonardo B. Mission				
		Message	Luz Lalli L. Ferrer				
	10:00-11:00	Reporting of Learners' Performance in Filipino SY 2023-2024/ PHIL-IRI Results	Gensan, Sarangani, Tacurong, Kidapawan				
June	11:00-12:00	Reporting of Learners' Performance in Filipino SY 2023-2024/ PHIL-IRI Results	Cotabato, Sul. Kud., South Cot., Koronadal				
20,	12:00-1:00	Noon Break					
		Review on the Principes of Unpacking of	Richard P. Moral				
	1:00-2:00	Competencies					
2024		Workshop: Unpacking of Competencies	In-charge				
			1 st Quarter: Madonna M. Along 2 nd Quarter: Hermie Jarra				
		Grade 4 Filipino (Matatag Curriculum)	3 rd Quarter: Analiza Domingo				
			4 Th Quarter: Farnaida Kawit				
	2:00-4:30		Team Leader: John Lawrence Panding				
			Evaluator: Leonardo B. Mission				
			1 st Quarter: Josevic Hurtada				
			2 nd Quarter: Tinnah Escalona				
		Grade 7 Filipino (Matatag Curriculum)	3 rd Quarter: Mylene Arzadon				
			4 Th Quarter: Lelita Laguda				
			Team Leader: Mary Ann Umadhay				
			Evaluator: Richard P. Moral				







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893



Department of Education

SOCCKSKSARGEN REGION

DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY/TOPIC	SPEAKER/IN-CHARGE
	8:00-8:30	Management of Learning	Gensan SDO
	8:30:-10:30		1st Quarter: Madonna M. Along
			2 nd Quarter: Hermie Jarra
		Presentation and Critiquing of Unpacked	3 rd Quarter: Analiza Domingo
		Competencies in Grade 4	4 Th Quarter: Farnaida Kawit
June			Team Leader: John Lawrence Panding
			Evaluator: Leonardo B. Mission
21,	10:30-12:00	Presentation and Critiquing of Unpacked	1st Quarter: Josevic Hurtada
		Competencies in Grade 7	2 nd Quarter: Tinnah Escalona
			3 rd Quarter: Mylene Arzadon
2024			4 Th Quarter: Lelita Laguda
			Team Leader: Mary Ann Umadhay
			Evaluator: Richard P. Moral
	12:00-1:00	Noon Break	
	1:00-2:00	Finalization and Submission of Outputs	All EPS
	2:00-2:30	Clearing House	Leonardo B. Mission
		Closing Program and Distribution of	
	3:30-3:00	Certificates of Participation and Appearance	Leonardo B. Mission







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893



Department of Education

SOCCKSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure 3 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159

TEMPLATE FOR ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE REPORT IN FILIPINO FOR SY 2023-2024

Name of Program H SDO:	older:							
C d - 11	QUAR	TER 3	QUARTER 4					
Grade level	Average Grade	No. of Failures	Average Grade	No. of Failures				
Grade 1								
Grade 2								
Grade 3								
Grade 4								
Grade 5								
Grade 6								
Grade 7								
Grade 8								
Grade 9								
Grade 10								
Grade 11								
Grade 12								
Reasons	of Failures		Recommendations					







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893



Department of Education

SOCCKSKSARGEN REGION

Enclosure 4 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-159

TEMPLATE FOR PHIL-IRI RESULTS - FILIPINO ELEMENTARY SY-2023-2024 SDO: _____

	NAME OF DISTRICT		No. of Learners Tested	No. of Learners Tested	READING LEVEL							
No.		ENROL MENT			Pre-Test			Post-Test				
			(PRE-TEST)	(POST-TEST)	Ind	Ins	Frus	NR	Ind	Ins	Frus	NR
1												
2												
3												
4												
5												
6												
7												
8												
9												
10												
11												
12												
13												
14												
15												

Legend: Ind- Independent

Ins- Instructional

Frus- Frustration







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893



Department of Education

SOCCKSKSARGEN REGION

TEMPLATE FOR PHIL-IRI RESULTS - FILIPINO SECONDARY SY 2023-2024 SDO: _____

	NAME OF DISTRICT	ENROL Lea	No. of	No. of	READING LEVEL							
No.			Learners Tested	Learners Tested		Pre-Test				Post-Test		
			(PRE-TEST)	(POST-TEST)	Ind	Ins	Frus	NR	Ind	Ins	Frus	NR
1												
2												
3												
4												
5												
6												
7												
8												
9												
10												
11												
12												
13												
14												
15												

Legend: Ind- Independent

Ins- Instructional

Frus- Frustration







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893